18% rate and IGV tax is also reimbursed and it is assumed that the IGV paid and IGV recovered are the same; it is
shown in the working capital section.

 Project Financing

The project was based on a combination of equity and debt financing.

 Net Income after Tax

Net Income after Tax amounts to $1,189 million.

 NPV and IRR

The NPV calculation includes Years 1 through 20 and adds the pre-production capital in Years -2 and -1. The economic
analysis indicates that the project has an after-tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) of 26.3% with a payback period of 3.9
years and a Net Present Value at 7.5% of $457.7 million.

The sensitivity analysis shown in Table 1-18 compares the project discounted cash flow, IRR, and payback period
against the base case when the commodity prices, initial capital and operating cost are varied. The project is most
sensitive to variation to the commodity prices; while the initial capital and operating costs are similar.

BAYOVAR 12 PHOSPHATE PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 UPDATED PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY

 M3-PN140103
 28 June 2016
  31

Table 1-18: Price Sensitivities after Taxes

Commodity Price Sensitivity after Taxes (costs in $000’s)
 NPV @7.5   IRR Payback

20% $693,384  34.7% 2.9

10% $575,562  30.6% 3.3

Base Case $457,741  26.3% 3.9

-10% $339,919  21.9% 5.0

-20% $222,098  17.2% 6.2

Operating Cost Sensitivity after Taxes

 NPV @7.5 IRR Payback

20% $362,258 22.5% 4.8

10% $409,999  24.4% 4.3

Base Case  $457,741  26.3% 3.9

-10% $505,482  28.2% 3.6

-20% $553,223  30.1% 3.3

Initial Capital Sensitivity after Taxes

 NPV @7.5 IRR Payback

20% $432,749  23.5% 4.4

10% $445,245  24.8% 4.2

Base Case  $457,741  26.3% 3.9

-10% $470,237  28.0% 3.7

-20% $482,733  30.0% 3.4

BAYOVAR 12 PHOSPHATE PROJECT
FORM 43-101F1 UPDATED PRE-FEASIBILITY STUDY

 M3-PN140103
 28 June 2016
  32

2 INTRODUCTION

2.1 PURPOSE

In 2015, Focus Ventures Ltd (FCV) commissioned M3 Engineering and Technology Corporation (M3) to prepare a
prefeasibility study (PFS) for the Bayovar 12 Phosphate Project (the Project) in Piura Department, Peru. The Project
Contains a large, open pittable, soft rock phosphate resource that is areally extensive across Bayovar Concession #12
in NW Peru.

The original PFS compiled the results of mineral resource estimates, metallurgical studies, mine engineering,